ORDINANCE NUMBER 72-17

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE TAXES IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AT THE SAME RATE PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 205, FLORIDA STATUTES IN EFFECT FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 1971, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Nassau County, Florida, hereby levies an occupational license tax and authorizes the issuance of occupational licenses as provided by the provisions of Chapter 72–306, Laws of Florida, Acts of 1972.

<u>Section 2</u>. The classification for the measurement of the tax and the tax itself shall be the same as was authorized under the provisions of Chapter 205, Florida Statutes, as it existed in law prior to April 24, 1972.

Section 3. The occupational license tax levied hereunder shall be the same as the rate provided by Chapter 205, Florida Statutes, in effect for the year beginning October 1, 1971.

Section 4. Any person, firm, or corporation found guilty of violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor in addition to any other penalty provided by Chapter 72–306, Laws of Florida 1972.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon receipt of official acknowledgment by the Office of the Secretary of State and the Office of the Department of Revenue of the State of Florida, to the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, that same has been filed.

DONE AND ADOPTED in Regular Session this <u>11th</u> day of July, A. D. 1972.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Ex-Officio Clerk Passed on First Reading July 11, 1972 Second and Final Reading July 31, 1972